
 
 

 
 
 

MONDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD AT 10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 
2020 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON 
THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029 

E-Mail: ebryer@camarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 
 

 EXECUTIVE BOARD 

MEMBERSHIP - 10 MEMBERS 
 

Councillor Portfolio 

Councillor Emlyn 
Dole 
 

Leader 
Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Executive Board; Represents 
Council at WLGA; Economic Development Represents the Council on the 
Swansea Bay City Region; Collaboration; Marketing and Media; Appoints 
Executive Board Members; Determines EBM Portfolios; Liaises with Chief 
Executive; Public Service Board 

Councillor Mair 
Stephens 
 

Deputy Leader  

Council Business Manager; Human Resources; Performance Management; 
Wales Audit; Training; I.C.T.; T.I.C. (Transformation, Innovation and Change); 
Strategic Planning 

Councillor Cefin 
Campbell 
 

Communities and Rural Affairs  

Rural Affairs and Community Engagement; Community Safety;  Police; 
Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015; Tackling Poverty; Wellbeing of 
Future Generations; Third Sector Liaison ;Equalities, Climate Change 
Strategy. 

Councillor Glynog 
Davies 
 

Education and Children 
Schools; Children’s Services; Special Education Needs; Safeguarding; 
Respite Homes; Regional Integrated School; Improvement Service; Adult 
Community Learning; Youth Services; School Catering Services, Lead 
Member for Children and Young People; Youth Ambassador 

Councillor Hazel 
Evans 
 

Environment 
Refuse; Street Cleansing; Highways and Transport Services; Grounds 
Maintenance; Building Services; Caretaking; Building Cleaning; Emergency 
Planning; Flooding, Public Rights of Way. 

Councillor Linda 
Evans 

Housing 
Housing – Public; Housing – Private, Ageing Well 

Councillor Peter 
Hughes Griffiths 
 

Culture, Sport and Tourism  
Town and Community Councils Ambassador; Development of the Welsh 
Language; Theatres; Sports; Leisure Centres; Museums; Libraries; Country 
Parks; Tourism. 

Councillor Philip 
Hughes 
 

Public Protection 
Trading Standards; Environmental Health. Environmental Enforcement; 
Planning enforcement; Unlicensed Waste;  Parking Services; Bio diversity  

Councillor David 
Jenkins 

 

Resources 
Finance & Budget; Corporate Efficiencies; Property/Asset Management; 
Procurement; Housing Benefits; Revenues; Statutory Services (Coroners, 
Registrars, Electoral, Lord Lieutenancy); Armed Forces Champion Contact 
Centres and Customer Service Centres 

Councillor Jane 
Tremlett 
 

Social Care & Health  
Adult Social Services; Residential Care; Home Care; Learning Disabilities; 
Mental Health; NHS Liaison/Collaboration/ Integration; Care Home Catering 
Services, Carers’ Champion; Dementia Care Champion; Disability 
Ambassador 

 



 
 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 2ND 
NOVEMBER, 2020  

5 - 8 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS   

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE   

6. COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS CHARGING POLICY - PUBLIC PATH 
FURNITURE  

9 - 30 

7. TOWY COMMUNITY CHURCH - XCEL BOWL  31 - 40 

8. COUNCIL'S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  41 - 68 

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE  69 - 78 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.  

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 
Monday, 2 November 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair) 

 
Councillors:  

C.A. Campbell, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins, L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett 

 
Also in attendance: 

Councillor D.M. Cundy 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 

W. Walters, Chief Executive 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 

C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment 

L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 

G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 

L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 

E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 

K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - . - 10.00  - 10.20 am 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 
 

There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 19TH OCTOBER 2020 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 19th October, 2020 be signed as a correct record. 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

 

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 

The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 

 
6. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDERS CARMARTHEN TOWN CENTRE AND 

AMMANFORD TOWN CENTRE 
 

The Executive Board considered a report on proposals to introduce Local 

Development Orders (LDO’s) for Carmarthen Town Centre and Ammanford Town 
Centre. The report detailed the potential role LDO’s could
[...]

MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 

 

The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD  

16th November 2020 

Subject  
Countryside Access Charging Policy – Public Path Furniture 
 

Purpose  
To seek approval for the adoption of a Charging Policy for the supply and installation of public 
path furniture across the public rights of way network. 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
To approve adoption and appropriate promotion of the charging policy. 

 

Reasons:  
The provision and maintenance of furniture along public rights of way, such as stiles, kissing 
gates and bridle gates is not a highway authority duty, it is the responsibility of the landowner. 

To date the Countryside Access team have funded the supply and installation of furniture 
across the network on behalf of the landowner in almost all cases.  Payment for furniture by 
the landowner has historically been the exception not the rule and there has been a largely 
informal and inconsistent method of determining who should cover the cost of the 
supply/installation. 

With a challenging financial outlook, the costs associated with this way of working are not 
considered sustainable. 

A charging policy has the potential to provide additional income for the service and therefore 
additional capacity.  It will also create fairness and consistency in determining when furniture 
costs should be recovered from landowners. 

 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee to be consulted   NO 

Exec Board Decision Required:                  Yes                 

Council Decision Required                           No 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: - Cllr. Hazel Evans, Executive Board 
Member for Environment.    

 

Directorate: 
Environment / Communities 
 
Name of Head of Service:  
Stephen G Pilliner  
 

Report Author:  
Caroline Ferguson 
Countryside Access Manager  
Tel No. 
01554 742216 
E Mail Addresses: 
cferguson@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:cferguson@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

EXECUTIVE BOARD  

16th November 2020 

SUBJECT 

 

Countryside Access Charging Policy – Public Path Furniture 

 
 

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 
A charging policy has been developed by the Countryside Access service to introduce a 
means of recovering a portion of current expenditure on supplying and installing public path 
furniture on behalf of landowners. 
 
Since the appointment of the Countryside Rangers in 2003, and to a lesser extent before 
then, Carmarthenshire’s Countryside Access team have funded the supply and installation of 
furniture across the network on behalf of the landowner in almost all cases. 
 
Section 146 of the Highways Act 1980 requires any stile or gate across a footpath, bridleway, 
or restricted byway to be maintained by the landowner. 
 
With a challenging financial outlook, the service is not reasonably able to continue with the 
current level of support for landowners.   
 
The proposed policy has been carefully considered to introduce an appropriate and fair 
degree of cost recovery for furniture supply and installation by the Authority whilst formalising 
concessions in certain circumstances.  The concessions contained in the policy are included 
to support and assist in delivering policies and actions contained in the Carmarthenshire 
Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) 2019-2029, particularly around least restrictive 
access and prioritisation of promoted routes. 
 
The policy also serves to provide a clear set of rules for furniture provision that will inform 
landowners of their statutory responsibilities and will assist Countryside Access staff in 
offering landowner support that is consistent, fair and reasonable. 
 
The proposed charging pol
[...]
rovement-plan/#.X0UZgOSWzIU
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-services/public-rights-of-way/rights-of-way-improvement-plan/#.X0UZgOSWzIU


 

 

REPORT TO THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT IN RESPECT OF 

CARMARTHENSHIRE’S PROPOSED COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS 

CHARGING POLICY – PUBLIC PATH FURNITURE 

 

 

Introduction 

 

The provision and maintenance of furniture along public rights of way, such as stiles, kissing 
gates and bridle gates is the responsibility of the landowner.   

Carmarthenshire has historically been a County that has exceeded its statutory duties in respect 
of supplying and maintaining furniture of the public rights of way (prow) network. 

Maintenance budgets and funding opportunities have enabled this approach and as a result 
many kilometres of prow have been re-opened, providing valuable access opportunities for 
residents and visitors to the County.   

With the Authority covering the costs associated with this work, including costs that should have 
been bourne by the affected landowners, few cases of enforcement occurred as a result.  

Unfortunately, the financial outlook continues to be challenging and as such the service can no 
longer provide the same level support for landowners, a policy has therefore been developed in 
relation to furniture provision.   

The terms of the proposed policy will still support landowners but will ensure they bear their 
legal responsibilities more appropriately.  It will also ensure that where public funds are used for 
furniture, support will be consistent and the results will be clearly aligned with the policies and 
actions contained in the Carmarthenshire ROWIP.   

 

Relevant Legislation 

 

Section 146 of the Highways Act 1980 requires any stile or gate across a footpath, bridleway or 
restricted byway to be maintained by the landowner in a safe condition and to the standard of 
repair required to prevent unreasonable interference with the rights of users. 

 

If a landowner complies wit
[...]
 to reduce any disproportionately negative impact, if any?  N/A 

7. Procurement  

Following collation of evidence for this assessment, are there any procurement implications to the activity, proposal, service?   No 

Please take the findings of this assessment into your procurement plan. Contact the corporate procurement unit for further advice. 

8. Human resources 

Following collation of evidence for this assessment, are there any Human resource implications to the activity, proposal or service?  No 

P
age 29



12 
 

9. Based on the information in sections 2 and 6, should this 

function/policy/procedure/practice or a decision proceed to Detailed 

Impact Assessment? (recommended if one or more H under section 2)  

 

YES    

 

NO   

Approved by: 

Head of Service 

 Date: 

24/08/2020 

 

 

P
age 30



 
 

  

Executive Board  

16th November 2020 

 

Towy Community Church – Xcel Bowl 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 
1. Approval is sought that a commitment of £50,000 be given to Towy Community Church to 

support the Xcel Bowl and associated projects allowing them to continue to trade.  This is 
to be funded from departmental reserves.  The funding will be given as a grant which will be 
drawn upon as required. 

 
2. Approval is given that should Towy Community Church require additional funds to support 

their continued operation, an increase to their existing loan of up to £50,000 would be 
allowable. 

 

 

Reasons:  
To support Xcel Bowl and its associated projects so that they can continue to deliver the 
services they provide to the residents of Carmarthenshire and neighbouring areas. 

 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted NA   

 

Exec Board Decision Required                    YES  

Council Decision Required                           NO  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr. David Jenkins 

Corporate Services Directorate 
 
Name of Director: 
Chris Moore 
 
Report Author: 
Chris Moore 

Designations: 
 
Director of Corporate 
Services 

Tel No. 01267 224120 

E Mail Address: 

CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Executive Board 

16th November 2020 
 

Towy Community Church – Xcel Bowl 

 
  

The report provides background information on the services that the Xcel Bowl and associated 
projects provide.  The projects include a Foodbank, Community Shop and Furniture Recycling.  
In tandem they have worked with over 50 referral agencies including the Council to meet the 
needs of disadvantaged families.  This community hub is utilised by a wide demographic within 
Carmarthenshire and neighbouring areas. 

This report seeks approval for the sum of £50,000 to be made available to Xcel Bowl to support 
their recovery from the impact of the pandemic allowing them to continue to trade and ensuring 
continuity of service provision into the future.  It will also provide employment security for the 
staff who have been retained.  

This report also seeks approval for an increase to the existing loan up to £50,000 be allowed 
should Towy Community Church require additional funds to support their continued operation. 
The current loan period will be extended to ensure that repayments are maintained based on 
the existing level of loan repayments. 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES  

 

Page 32



 
 

  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed:        R Hemingway                                         Head of Financial Services 

 

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE YES  YES  NONE  YES NONE YES  

 

2. Legal   

State Aid has been considered and the rules are not breached. 

Amendment required to e
[...]
ouncil  

N/A 

4. Relevant Partners 

N/A 

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations   

N/A 

 

 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

 

Title of Document 

 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Formal request and 
cashflows 
 

 County Hall, Carmarthen 
 

 

 
 

Page 34



 

 

Report of the Director of Corporate Services 

Executive Board 

16th November 2020 
 

Towy Community Church – Xcel Bowl 
 

To provide support to ensure the ongoing viability of the Xcel Bowl Centre 
 

Name of Director & Designation 

C Moore – Director of Corporate Services  

Directorate 

Corporate 
Services 

Telephone No. 

01267 224120 

Author & Designation  

As above 

Directorate Telephone No. 

 

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
An application has been received to support the Xcel Bowl Centre and the 
charitable arms of Towy Community Church so that they can continue to deliver 
the services they provide to the residents of Carmarthenshire and neighbouring 
areas. 
 
2. KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED, IF ANY 

The report seeks approval for a commitment of funding to be made available as a 
grant, to ensure the longer term financial sustainability of the Xcel Bowls and 
associated projects.  
 
3. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
3.1 Approval is given that a commitment of £50,000 be given to Towy Community 

Church to support the Xcel Bowl and associated projects allowing them to 
continue to trade.  The funding will be given as a grant which will be drawn 
upon as required. 
 

3.2 Approval is given that should Towy Community Church require additional 
funds (over and above the grant) to support their continued operation, an 
increase to their existing loan of up to £50,000 would be allowable.  The 
current loan period will be extended to ensure that repayments are maintained 
based on the existing level of loan repayments. 

 
4. REASON(S) 
 
An application for financial assistance has been received from Towy Community 
Church to provide a support package to Xcel Bowl and its associated projects so 

Page 35



 

 

that they can continue to deliver the services they provide to the residents of 
Carmarthenshire and neighbouring areas. 
 
The Foodbank, Community Shop and Furniture recycling in tandem have worked 
with over 50 referral agencies including the Council, to meet the needs of 
disadvantaged families.  
 
The support will enable continuity of service provision into the future and provide 
security of jobs to staff. 
 
5. BACKGROUND AND EXPLANATION OF ISSUES 
 
At a meeting of the County Council in December 2011, it was agreed that 
Carmarthenshire County Council would provide support by way of an annuity 
loan in the sum of £270,000 to secure community-led economic and community 
uses for the former Creamery site for the wellbeing of the County.  At the time of 
writing, the amount of loan principal outstanding is £163,145.  Prior to the impact 
of the pandemic, over the course of the loan period, loan payments of interest 
and principal had been made in accordance with the repayment schedule. 
 
The Xcel Bowl and associated projects have been trading for over 7 years, and 
during that time have built an excellent reputation, winning numerous awards as 
a charity and tourist destination, to become a vital community hub, utilised by a 
wide demographic within Carmarthenshire and neighbouring areas. 
 
Throughout 2019, the Xcel Bowl in partnership with both local and national 
organisations, has hosted several events.  They have supported local charities 
and various community events.  The venue has also been used for training 
events by local businesses.  Xcel Bowl have continued to have the support of 
Mencap during the year, which together with their relationship with Remploy has 
enabled them to offer employment and work experience to a number of disabled 
persons. They have b
[...]
break”, has been factored into the cashflow forecasts.  
However, there are risks associated with the long term uncertainty and 
impact of Covid-19 with the prospect of potential further lockdowns.  

 

4. PHYSICAL ASSETS 

  Regarding the development of the former creamery site, Phase 1 covered 
the bowling centre, food bank and furniture recycling centre, and a 99 year 
lease was entered into on 26th June 2012 for these premises.   Phase 2 
involved a building agreement which permitted the construction of a 600 
seat auditorium, conference and meeting rooms, debt counselling service, 
cafe / restaurant, catering training, luncheon club and office 
accommodation. 

 
The impact of the pandemic on revenue generation has affected Towy 
Community Church’s ability to progress with Phase 2.  Discussions will 

Page 39



 

 

need to continue to ascertain the impact on timelines if trading continues 
under the present recommendation in order to inform a further report on a 
revised scheme programme and anticipated completion date for Phase 2 

 
9. FEEDBACK FROM CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN 

 
Not applicable 
 

10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THE 
REPORT 

 

Title of Document File Ref 
No. 

Where available for public 
inspection 

Formal request and 
cashflows  

 County Hall, Carmarthen. 
 

 

Page 40



  

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

16th NOVEMBER 2020 

 

Council’s Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

That the Executive Board receives the Budget Monitoring report and considers the budgetary 
position and appropriate corrective action. 

 

In light of the current forecast of significant overspends at departmental level, Chief Officers 
and Heads of Service to critically review options available to them to limit the forecasted 

overspend of budgets, whilst recognising the pressure Covid-19 has placed on the Authority’s 
overall budget. 

 

Reasons:  

To provide the Executive Board with an update on the latest budgetary position as at 31st 
August 2020, in respect of 2020/21. This budget position recognises the substantial additional 
pressures that have been placed on the Authority in responding to the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: NA 

Exec Board Decision Required                    YES 

Council Decision Required                           NO 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr. David Jenkins 

Directorate: Corporate 
Services 

 
Name of Director: 
Chris Moore 

 
Report Author:  

Randal Hemingway 

Designations: 
 

 
Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
Head of Financial Services 

Tel No. 01267 224886 
E Mail Addresses: 

 
CMoore@carmarthenshire. 
gov.uk 

 
RHemingway@carmarthen

shire.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Executive Board 

16th November 2020  

The revenue budget monitoring reports for the period to 31st August 2020 are attached and 

indicate that: 
 
COUNCIL FUND REVENUE ACCOUNT (Appendix A) 

Overall, the monitoring report forecasts an end of year overspend of £3,971k on the 
Authority’s net revenue budget with an overspend at departmental level of £4,971k. 

This unprecedented position is due to a combination of: 
- additional irrecoverable costs due to Covid-19 activity; 
- foregone income from services which closed during national lockdown and continue to 

experience reduced revenue, which may not be fully recompensed by Welsh Government 
(WG); and  

- planned savings proposals which have been undeliverable due to the pandemic.  
 
The full year forecast includes known financial positions up to the point of writing as well as 

assumptions about the remainder of the year. As such, all figures are acutely sensitive both to 
changes in the assumptions over inherent Covid-19 related additional costs / foregone 

income as well as the level of recompense from WG. The current picture is: 
 

Expenditure – the Authority is submitting a monthly hardship c
[...]
tes

F
o

re
c
a
s
te

d

 V
a
ria

n
c
e

 fo
r Y

e
a
r

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Housing Revenue Account - Budget Monitoring as at 31st August 2020

W
o

rk
in

g
 

B
u

d
g

e
t

F
o

re
c
a
s
te

d

Income

Rents -41,913 -41,309 604

Voids currently running at 4.19% compared to budget of 2.9% will result in £536k additional 

rental void loss. Also delay in new build and refurbishment of buy backs reducing the rent due by 

approx. £68k 585

Service Charges -833 -833 -0 -0 

Supporting People -81 -81 0 0

Interest on Cash Balances -139 -139 0 -23 

Grants -237 -240 -3 1

Insurance -169 -169 0 0

Other Income -546 -459 87

Underachievement of income from Commission on Sales relating to the collection of water rates 

due to higher number of voids. 47

Total Income -43,917 -43,229 688 609

Net Expenditure 5,412 2,277 -3,135 -2,193 

HRA Reserve £'000

Balance b/f 01/04/2020 21,252

Budgeted movement in year -5,412 

Variance for the year 3,135

Balance c/f  31/03/2021 18,975

P
age 68



 

 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE 

Purpose: To report the latest projected outturn of the capital programme for the financial year. 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
That the capital programme update report is received and the virement detailed in the report 
be approved. 

 

 

Reasons:  
To provide an update of the latest budgetary position for the 2020/21 capital programme, as 
at the 31 August 2020. 

 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NA   

Exec. Board Decision Required                   YES 

Council Decision Required                           NO  

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:           Cllr David Jenkins 

Directorate:  Corporate 
Services 

Name of Head of Service: 
Randal Hemingway 

Report Author: Randal 
Hemingway 

Designations: 

 
Head of Financial 
Services 

Tel:  01267 224886 

Email addresses: 
 
RHemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

 
  

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

16th NOVEMBER 2020 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9

mailto:RH
[...]
e to C-19 and other reasons. Project to be rolled 

forward with a target completion date of December 2022.

Carmarthen Western Gateway & Wetlands 173 -80 93 173 -80 93 0
Project delayed by C-19 restrictions but due to complete this financial 

year.

Laugharne Car Park 75 0 75 0 0 0 -75 Project delivery under review.

Ammanford Regeneration Development Fund 330 0 330 131 0 131 -199
Third party project delivery delayed owing to C-19. To be delivered and 

completed in 2021/22.

Transforming Towns  (Green Infrastructure & Biodiversity) - 

Llanelli Library Green Wall
97 -97 0 97 -97 0 0 New project to be delivered in 2020/21.

Transforming Towns  (Green Infrastructure & Biodiversity) - 

Carregamman Car Park Enhancements
200 -200 0 200 -200 0 0 New project to be delivered in 2020/21.

Other Projects with Minor Variances 723 0 724 783 0 784 0 60

TOTAL 189,360 -75,096 114,264 109,446 -46,018 63,428 -50,836

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 2ND NOVEMBER, 2020
	6 COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS CHARGING POLICY - PUBLIC PATH FURNITURE
	Report

	7 TOWY COMMUNITY CHURCH - XCEL BOWL
	Report

	8 COUNCIL'S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD
16 NOVEMBER 2020
PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair)
Councillors:
C.A. Campbell, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, D.M. Jenkins,
L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett.
Also in attendance:
Councillor D.M. Cundy.
The following Officers were in attendance:
W. Walters, Chief Executive;
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services;
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services;
R. Mullen, Director of Environment;
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law;
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance);
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator;
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer;
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer;
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer;
J. Corner, Technical Officer;
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.
Virtual Meeting: - 10:00am - 10:40am
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Davies Evans, - Executive
Board Member for Housing and Mr Jake Morgan - Director of Communities.

2.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.
Councillor

Minute Number

Nature of Interest

Cefin Campbell

6 - Countryside Access
Charging Policy – Public Path
Furniture

A public footpath runs
through land that he owns.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 2ND NOVEMBER, 2020
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive
Board held on the 2nd November, 2020 be signed as a correct record.

4.

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members.

5.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

6.

COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS CHARGING POLICY - PUBLIC PATH FURNITURE
[Councillor Cefin Campbell, having earlier declared an interest in this item left the
meeting and did not partake in the discussion or the vote thereof].
The Board considered a report providing details of a charging policy that had been
developed by the Countryside Access service to introduce a means of recovering
a portion of current expenditure on supplying and installing public path furniture on
behalf of landowners.
The report highlighted that Section 146 of the Highways Act 1980 requires any
stile or gate across a footpath, bridleway, or restricted byway to be maintained by
the landowner.
The Board noted that the proposed policy had been carefully considered to
introduce an appropriate and fair degree of cost recovery for furniture supply and
installation by the Authority whilst formalising concessions in certain
circumstances. In addition, the policy also served to provide a clear set of rules for
furniture provision that would inform landowners of their statutory responsibilities
and would assist Countryside Access staff in offering landowner support that was
consistent, fair and reasonable.
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve the adoption of a Charging Policy for
the supply and installation of public path furniture across the public rights of
way network.

7.

TOWY COMMUNITY CHURCH - XCEL BOWL
The Board considered a report which proposed to support an application received
the Xcel Bowl Centre and the charitable arms of Towy Community Church to
enable them to a continue to deliver the services provided to the residents of
Carmarthenshire and neighbouring areas. The report sought the Executive
Board’s approval for a commitment of funding to be made available as a grant, to
ensure the longer-term financial sustainability of the Xcel Bowls and associated
projects.
The Board acknowledged that the Xcel Bowl and associated projects provided vital
projects including a Foodbank, Community Shop, Furniture Recycling and had
worked with over 50 active referral agencies in and around Carmarthen including
the Council to meet the needs of disadvantaged families.
The Board recognised that the Covid-19 pandemic and the associated lockdown
would have had a significant impact on many other projects and suggested that it
would be prudent to develop a criteria in preparation for future requests for
support.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to APPROVE:

8.

7.1

that a commitment of £50,000 be given to Towy Community Church to
support the Xcel Bowl and associated projects allowing them to
continue to trade. This would be funded from departmental reserves.
The funding would be given as a grant which will be drawn upon as
required;

7.2

that should Towy Community Church require additional funds to
support their continued operation, an increase to their existing loan of
up to £50,000 would be allowable.

COUNCIL'S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
The Executive Board considered the revenue budget monitoring report which
provided the latest budgetary position as at 31st August 2020, in respect of
2020/2021. The budget position recognised the substantial additional pressures
that had been placed on the Authority in responding to the Covid 19 pandemic.
Overall, the monitoring report forecasted an end of year overspend of £3,971k on
the Authority’s net revenue budget with an overspend at departmental level of
£4,971k. The Executive Board noted that the unprecedented position was due to
a combination of additional irrecoverable costs due to the Covid-19 activity,
foregone income from services which had closed during the national lockdown and
continued to experience reduced revenue, which may not be fully recompensed by
Welsh Government (WG) and planned savings proposals which have been
undeliverable due to the pandemic.
The report confirmed that the Authority was submitting a monthly hardship claim to
Welsh Government for additional Covid-19 expenditure. The majority of costs
were being refunded, though some were deemed ineligible, particularly linked to
local decisions.
In light of the significant forecasted overspends at departmental level, Chief
Officers and Heads of Service were asked to critically review options available to
them to limit the forecasted overspend of budgets, whilst recognising the pressure
Covid-19 had placed on the Authority’s overall budget.
The Executive Board Member for Resources, in response to a query confirmed
that the Welsh government were currently responding to address the issues
arising within the leisure, culture and theatre sectors.
The Executive Board expressed their sincere thanks to the staff within the
Corporate Services department for adapting to the new way of working throughout
the pandemic and all their hard work in preparing the finances and managing
Council expenditure.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:

9.

8.1

The Budget Monitoring report be received, and consideration given to
the budgetary position and appropriate corrective action.

8.2

Chief Officers and Heads of Service critically review options available
to them to limit the forecasted overspend of budgets, whilst
recognising the pressure Covid-19 has placed on the Authority’s
overall budget.

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE
The Executive Board considered a report which provided an update of the latest
budgetary position for the 2020/21 capital programme as at the 31 st August, 2020
and detailed a set of virements which sought Executive Board approval.
It was reported that departmentally, a net spend of £63,428K was forecasted
compared with a working net budget of £114,264K giving a -£50,836K variance.
The report highlighted the following additional Schemes, which had received direct
funding, to the Capital Programme:-

Private Housing;
Flying Start;
County Museum;
Cross Hands East – Plot 3 and
Re-fit Cymru.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:
9.1
9.2
10.

The capital programme update report be received.
The virement detailed in the report be approved.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business.

________________________
CHAIR

__________________
DATE

